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(c) whether in view of the strategic importance of the project, Government propose to consider the gpeedy implementation of the project?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) to (c). ISThe validity per'iod of the Letter of Intent dated 30-12-1978, helq by
Messrs IPICOL, for manufacturing ferro vanadium ang low phosphorus pig iron, has been extended by the Government by one year on the reé-
quest made by the firm and recommendation made by the State Government. It is correct that the State Government of Orissa have requested the Central Government for financial participation in project on a 50:50 basis. The request is under consideration. The State Government have also informed the Central Government that pending a decision on their request the firm have decided to go ‘ahead with the project during the current financial year out of their own resources.

Capacity utilisation of Bokaro, Durgapur and IISCO

4706. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL
REDDY:

SHRI K. MALLANNA:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is fact that the present capacity utilization of Bokaro, Durgapur and IISCO is 4349 and 54 per cent while Bhilai and Rourkela had registered 87 per cent;

(b) if so, the reasons for low capacity utilization for the first three plants; and

(c) what was the capacity utilised in each unit?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERIJEE): (a) to (c). Capacity utilisation in the five integrated stee] plants under the Steel
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Authority of India Limited during 1979-80 was as under:

Plant Saleable
Steel
Bhilai Steel Plant | y . 86. 8
Durgapur Steel Plant , . 48.7
Rourkela Stecl Plant E : 85.3
Bokaro Steel Plant . \ 4.8
Indian Iron & Steel Co. . : 53.8
Total (4. 5

e

The main reasonsg for low capacity utilisation in Bokaro, Durgapur and Indian Iron & Steel Company steel plants were severe constraintg in coking coal supplies, both ijn terms of quantity and quality, and inadequate availability of power.

Investigation of Small Incom; Cases in West Bengal

4707. SHRI D. L. BAITHA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether in the last Conference of the Ccommissioners of Inconie-
tax, it was rcsolved to accept the returned income of Rs, 1 lakh without calling for the asscssee and making a deep investigation;

(b) whether in West Bcngal Charge even small income cases have been kept for deep investigation without any information on basis on the files, which was not only causing harassment to the tax payer but was also not in keeping with the spirit of the scheme; and

(¢c) if the answers to the above parts are in affirmative, whether he proposes to depute some Senior Officers of the Central Board of Direct Taves = =~m-rewlly gcrutinise and examine such cases where income returned is less than rupees one lakh and it has been kept as a deep investigation case?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
MAGANBHA] BAROT): (a) One of ithe suggestions for determining the criteria for scrutiny assessmenis ton-
sidered at the last Conference of Commissioners of Income-tax was to increase the limit of Ws. 75,000 lor acceptance of return in non-company cases 1o Rs. 1 lakh. This suggestion was examined and has been accepted.
As a result all non-company cases, including cases of partners where the returned or assesseqd income in any one year of the last three assessment years, viz, Assessment Years 1977-78,
1978-79 and 19379-80 was Rs. 1 lakhs
or ahove, will only be th> cases regarded as needing scrutiny. However, if the case of ircome below Rs. 1
Jakh comeg under any of the other prescribed criteria for scrutiny, the case will not be considered as one to be accepted without making scrutiny.

(b) No, Sir.

(c¢) In view of answer to part (b) of the Question, this question does not arise.
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